

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 71st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 05, 2018, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II OIC, City Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 047-2018

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) AMONG THE BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES, REGIONAL OFFICE NO. 02 (BFAR R02), THE PROVINCIAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF CAGAYAN (PLGU-CAGAYAN) AND BARANGAY CENTRO 09 OF TUGUEGARAO CITY FOR THE MOTORIZED FLAT-BOTTOM FIBERGLASS FISHING BOAT AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN THE SAID MOA FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT

WHEREAS, one of the essential objectives of the Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources (BFAR) is to increase fish farmers' production and profitability;

WHEREAS, the fabrication of Fiberglass boats minimize the use of lumber and wood materials thus contributing to the conservation of our forests notwithstanding the longer lifespan of fiberglass boats due to their resistance to rotting and wood-boring marine worms and pests that are common occurrence among traditional wooden boats;

WHEREAS, one of the purposes of BFAR RO2 in providing fiberglass fishing boats is to sustain the livelihood to the marginalize fisherfolk;

WHEREAS, the BFAR has programmed practicum projects to harness the potential and showcase the feasibility and profitability of environment-friendly capture technology;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Agriculture and Food met on February 01, 2018 to deliberate on the subject referral titled "Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, requesting for an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement with the Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources, Regional Office No. 02 (BFAR R02),

Provincial Local Government Unit of Cagayan (PLGU-Cagayan) and Barangay Centro 09 of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan for the Motorized Flat-Bottom Fiberglass Fishing Boat';

WHEREAS, the committee finds the terms and conditions on the Memorandum of Agreement to be in order and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the request for the passage of a Resolution Approving the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) by and among the Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources Regional Office No. 02 (BFAR R02), the Provincial Local Government Unit of Cagayan (PLGU-Cagayan) and Barangay Centro 09 of Tuguegarao City for the Motorized Flat-Bottom Fiberglass Boat and Granting Authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign the said MOA for and on behalf of the City Government.

On motion of Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 047-2018 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

SOFIA V. CEPEDA

Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

HON. RAYMUND GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlangsod Member

ATTEST

Temporary Presiding Officer Date: FEB 0 8 2018

X-X-X

CERTIFICATION

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the 71st Regular Session held on February 05, 2018, do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Resolution No. 047-2018 has been approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my signature this 8th day of February 2018.

HON. RAYMUND L. GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

FEB 0 8 2018

cel